SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 4608 of 22 August, 2019

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 173 OF 2019

TOWN PLANNING ACT 1999

TOWN PLANNING (ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by sections 23 and 44 of the Town Planning Act 1999, the Minister has made these Regulations-

Title.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Town Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (Amendment) Regulations 2019.

Commencement.

2. These Regulations come into operation on the day of publication.

Amendment.

- 3.(1) The Town Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2000 are amended in accordance with the provisions of this regulation.
 - (2) For regulation 4(9) substitute-
 - "(9) The Minister shall-
 - (a) publish a copy of any screening direction in the Gazette; and
 - (b) send a copy of such screening direction to the Town Planner,

as soon as practicable after it has been made.".

(3) In regulations 9, 10 and 11, substitute every reference to "21 days" with "30 days".

Dated 22nd August, 2019.

P J BALBAN, Minister with responsibility for Town Planning.